
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2881

TO BE ANSWERED ON 17TH MARCH, 2023


MATERNITY BENEFIT PROGRAMMES


2881. MS. MIMI CHAKRABORTY:


Will the MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:


(a) the details of funds allocated/disbursed to the Maternity Benefit Programme under

PMMVY in the country, since 2019, State/UT-wise;

(b) whether all the beneficiaries have received the financial benefit of Janani Suraksha Yojana

(JSY);

(c) if so, the details of State/UT-wise demand and allocation thereof; and

(d) the number of Anganwadi centres/approved health centres working in the country,

State/UT-wise?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY

WELFARE

(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR)

Based on the inputs received from Ministry of Women and Child Development, the reply in respect of (a) to (d) is as under :


(a) Funds under Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojana (PMMVY) are released on the basis of indicative target and utilization of previous year grants released. The State-wise details of the central share of funds released during the financial years 2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22,

2022-23 (till 06.03.2023) is at Annexure-I.


(b) and (c) The number of JSY beneficiaries as reported by States/UTs on Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojana-Common Application Software (PMMVY-CAS) since inception of the scheme and till 13.03.2023 is at Annexure-II.


(d) The number of Operational Anganwadi Centres upto quarter ending 30 June, 2022 is at Annexure-III.

*****


Annexure-I

State-wise details of funds released under PMMVY


Sl.

No.

State/UT 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

(As on 06.03.23)

1 Andaman & Nicobar

Islands

1.27 0.98 1.19 0.18

2 Andhra Pradesh 101.25 14.39 20.22 70.02

3 Arunachal Pradesh 0 8.72 1.13 0.26

4 Assam 125.95 94.69 35.47 79.18

5 Bihar 101.88 319.98 211.74 125.45

6 Chandigarh 3.99 4.4 1.96 0.62

7 Chhattisgarh 52.93 9.66 38.66 43.49

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli

and Daman & Diu

2.51 0.34 1.71 1.58

9 Goa 1.4 0.12 1.09 0.90

10 Gujarat 102.68 - 46.32 10.75

11 Haryana 65.87 7.36 40.02 49.64

12 Himachal Pradesh 33.69 7.73 21.17 13.87

13 Jammu & Kashmir 30.12 7.5 39.34 20.60

14 Jharkhand 63.38 16.27 58.39 29.28

15 Karnataka 119.53 37.92 142.77 148.87

16 Kerala 64.19 15.29 53.37 47.06

17 Ladakh* - 0.76 0.38 0.31

18 Lakshadweep 0.18 0.06 0.11 0.01

19 Madhya Pradesh 285.16 62.78 130.29 204.02

20 Maharashtra 294.14 113.11 99.50 151.48

21 Manipur 4.12 6.48 1.15 3.45

22 Meghalaya 4.21 5.08 5.08 6.26

23 Mizoram 8.12 5.46 2.90 1.99

24 Nagaland 2.67 1.39 4.98 2.03

25 NCT Of Delhi 26.88 5.46 28.31 30.06

26 Odisha - - 0.00 0.00

27 Puducherry 1.6 0.85 2.39 1.96

28 Punjab 35.54 12.79 16.47 15.17

29 Rajasthan 96.52 100.02 108.20 81.84

30 Sikkim 0.88 0.57 0.42 0.52

31 Tamil Nadu 46.21 93.39 35.02 0.00

32 Telangana 0 - 0.00 0.00

33 Tripura 5.29 7.55 4.53 3.27

34 Uttar Pradesh 405.56 99.28 290.85 316.75

35 Uttarakhand 27.66 18.97 20.71 16.69

36 West Bengal 87.69 - 162.59 63.23

 Total 2203.04 1079.37 1628.42 1540.80


Annexure-II


State-wise details of number of beneficiaries who have received maternity benefits under

Janani Suraksha Yojana (JSY) as reported by States/UT on Pradhan Mantri Matru

Vandana Yojana-Common Application Software (PMMVY-CAS) since inception of the

scheme and till 13.03.2023


State/UT Number of Beneficiaries

ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS 256

ANDHRA PRADESH 303658

ARUNACHAL PRADESH 428

ASSAM 46107

BIHAR 5874

CHANDIGARH 749

CHHATTISGARH 15974

DELHI 1595

GOA 1110

GUJARAT 13547

HARYANA 1746

HIMACHAL PRADESH 17930

JAMMU AND KASHMIR 16630

JHARKHAND 39966

KARNATAKA 199317

KERALA 50427

LADAKH 1170

LAKSHADWEEP 31

MADHYA PRADESH 966363

MAHARASHTRA 409194

MANIPUR 3996

MEGHALAYA 3493

MIZORAM 3658

NAGALAND 5102

ODISHA* 0

PUDUCHERRY 1145

PUNJAB 13387

RAJASTHAN 26969

SIKKIM 344

TAMIL NADU 16

TELANGANA* 0

THE DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI AND

DAMAN AND DIU

3805

TRIPURA 2820

UTTAR PRADESH 975433

UTTARAKHAND 65249

WEST BENGAL 210281

Note: *PMMVY is not implemented in Odisha and Telangana


Annexure-III


No. of Operational Anganwadi Centres upto Quarter Ending 30 June, 2022


S.No. State/UT No. of Operational Anganwadi Centres upto

Quarter Ending 30 June, 2022

1 Andhra Pradesh 55607

2 Arunachal Pradesh 6225

3 Assam 61715

4 Bihar 112094

5 Chhatisgarh 51664

6 Goa 1262

7 Gujarat 53029

8 Haryana 25962

9 Himachal Pradesh 18925

10 Jharkhand 38432

11 Karnataka 65911

12 Kerala 33115

13 Madhya Pradesh 97135

14 Maharashtra 110427

15 Manipur 11510

16 Meghalaya 5895

17 Mizoram 2244

18 Nagaland 3980

19 Odisha 74154

20 Punjab 27305

21 Rajasthan 61852

22 Sikkim 1308

23 Tamil Nadu 54439

24 Telangana 35700

25 Tripura 9931

26 Uttar Pradesh 189430

27 Uttrakhand 20067

28 West Bengal 119481

29 A & N Islands 719

30 Chandigarh 450

31 Dadra & N Haveli and Daman & Diu 405

32 Delhi 10897

33 Jammu & Kashmir 28078

34 Ladakh 1138

35 Lakshadweep 71

36 Puducherry 855

Total 1391412


***

